SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AIRPORT USE AND LEASE
AGREEMENT (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into on the date of the City’s
signature page by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation
of the State of Colorado, on behalf of its Department of Aviation (“the City””), and DELTA AIR
LINES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State
of Delaware, and authorized to do business in the State of Colorado (the “Airline”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Use and Lease Agreement dated February 15, 2013,
and a First Amendment dated June 28, 2016, known by contract number 201205588, under which
the Airline and the City agreed to the terms of the Airline's use and lease of certain premises and
facilities at the Airport (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Amendment is to temporarily relocate the Airlines ticket
counter during the construction phase of the Great Hall Project; and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2017, Delta was provided a Notice of Demised Premises
Reassignment by DEN, which required Delta to relocate certain ticket counters and Airline
terminal offices;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. The Exhibit D attached to the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced by the
Exhibit D attached to this Second Amendment; such attachment is incorporated into the Agreement
by this reference.

2. The following is added to the Agreement as Section 10.25:
10.25. PAYMENT OF MINIMUM WAGE

Airline shall comply with, and agrees to be bound by, all requirements, conditions, and
City determinations regarding the City’s Minimum Wage Ordinance, Sections 20-82 through 20-
84 D.R.M.C., including, but not limited to, the requirement that every covered worker shall be
paid no less than the City Minimum Wage in accordance with the foregoing D.R.M.C. Sections.
By executing this Agreement, Airline expressly acknowledges that Airline is aware of the
requirements of the City’s Minimum Wage Ordinance and that any failure by Airline, or any other
individual or entity acting subject to this Agreement, to strictly comply with the foregoing
D.R.M.C. Sections shall result in the penalties and other remedies authorized therein.

3. Except as otherwise provided herein, all of the terms, provisions, and conditions of
the Existing Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though set out in full here and are
hereby ratified and reaffirmed.

Delta Air Lines, Inc.
Use and Lease Agreement 201205588-02



4.  This Second Amendment to the Agreement shall not become effective or binding on
the City until it is approved by the City Council if so required by the City’s Charter, and it is fully
executed by all signatories of the City and County of Denver.

[SIGNATURE PAGES AND EXHIBIT FOLLOW]

Delta Air Lines, Inc.
Use and Lease Agreement 201205588-02



Contract Control Number: PLANE-201205588-02

Contractor Name: Delta Air Lines, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:
By
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
Attorney for the City and County of
Denver
By
By
By




Contract Control Number: PLANE-201205588-02

Contractor Name: Delta Air Lines, Inc.

Name: Z'{O-M e M&e—‘!b“‘:/

(please print)

Title: (a2 M » LR Z

(please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By:

Name:
(please print)

Title:
(please print)




o 10

20'

— e ——

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

NOTE: THIS EXHIBIT SHOWS DIMENSIONS AND SQUARE FOOTAGE OF LEASED AREA BASED UPON PLANNING
DATA AND IS NOT INTENDED TO DEPICT DIMENSIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE LEASEE TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. ADDITIONALLY, IT IS THE RESPONISIBILITY OF THE
LEASEE AND DESIGNERS OF RECORD TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

DELTA AIRLINES BSO 1

935 SF
— 1 — ® —
|
I
_'Ell ] _ % J—
N

— L]

i
=

DEN Planning and Design

| DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT I
KEY PLAN TERMINAL 7w | 8w NsER 9o
GTS EXHIBIT
2 10W [11W[11E | 12E S$-17-1-5
2w DELTA AIRLINES BSO
N 5W 5E 13w [14W|14E | 15E .
@ cc#: DATE: 08/30/19
16W [17W|17E | 18E
I TML-05




DELTA
A27 A29 A31 A33 A35

o

i 1383 137.4——F 1264 ———f 1374——+—— _j3:9 1282
A24 A26 A28 A30 A32 A34
DELTA
PREFERENTIAL USE ONLY SoAE 1° = 12000
12000 €0 0 1200

NOTE:
Thie exhibit depicts only approximote dimensions and squere footoge of leased orea baosed
upon plonning doto ond is not intended to show dimensions for construction detolis.

DEN Property Manogement

REVISED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT |

[ . -
: I S N

NS Lt
-.EE r cc# dal lmz: 02/01/16

AC—PKG-DELTA-CON-A




® @ &
90 9 900 o .
L SN ! | )
i N i O T
N . A (U A ' P TN - |Ele <
] P PR M ERE
» N | §£2-88 5
N/ ey | I > 5 |=<E
P W R S B Rl A N AL | E— foseatden  |§12 T8,
Vi N I _ | ElE|833
e AN m zle| &
B Nt sl LA R, | S | —— = J=1%] < |5
um_ﬂ ! * a %
£08 ! Lo m 3
o 40 VU S — =l &I
fco Lol i
L AANERY VAT
I TN . 4 i
| _ i _ is
w =" o V. - Mm A
. ! am_____
D . _ N
i. 5 3 .W__ * _ Mf
i WA, VANER!
_ L . oWy xS Y !
T | 1 ,
_mm_____m___________________________________ﬂ_______mw. _" : _ “ h £f g
U A N i 1 £ :
o . P e : i 8
- —— P — -l — - £ —AN——-—- —_— . .._......il . — _I.I .m m
N e[ T 1 _ “ __ m EE m
I I = ! I 8] | MTE R E 5
| I e B : u__mm. Se -
L | _ _ D . Re -2 53| (@
i LB T | DLyl 23
S o 1, S R 3 S~ +——fhet- @ge §3
r T T} - — b o — T S i B M SO B P W
A 8 S e ;. DN I b S S
T i~ | TR §4 U
_E_ | | | SO b
| _ | [ | | _ | |

R17-2-5-15-3



§2~51-E=2~LIN
91/40/10 Tva | P foo |

ssugly mieg
19497 *3uD) ¥ SRINGIUOY







®

e ——@

B e L .

b H [ ! . | Delta ﬂrrlénes
! |  |504.4 sqi .
!

! |
R17=2=3~W18-N2-5 , [
I {

e ¢ enthibif dw!cls anlr apm;imeh dimenalons ond equeve feologe of Jebsed uea boned
uzpon -plunning doto ond b ol tkendsd lu chan dimmslunu far construslion detois.

DEN Proparly Honogement

N T DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
: . EXHEN D4
i Conctourse A Cone. Level
@ Y . _ Deito Alrbngs
! EV PLAN CONCOLRSE A Cef: do | ‘oave: o1/07/18

f17-2-3-15-31




| oarE: 01/07/18

?

Mnlﬂﬂm

T

[
Alrfinas
R17=1-2=W24~S4~2} '

2:1.{: sq. ft.

1
Osite] A
' 0.0
kel e
'1‘7-:1_';.'-..___ i

]
1 i g ' i
mmmwﬂmUWWhﬂ

] i

1
R17-=2-W25-58-2 |
12,697.7 sq. . !

I
1
1
1
H -]
;
)
3__1 :
| !
g B s Ty
] o

for

K

i

i
{SCALE 17 = 30.00'
S0

i nol intended to show Gm
KEY PLAN CONCOURSE

anly
ond

dapicts
dato

R17=2~2-15-170




OEN Properly Monogement

- REVISED | DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
\:-#\/fi:#@ EXHIET DA
Concourse A Mezz. Level
@ Delto Airines
cc: dot | oatE: 01/07/16

R 7=2=4-18=4




@B cuwss
N Not Included
NOTE: m'cu:-uohnm 25.0'

This exhibit depicls only opproximole dimensions and squore feologe of lsosed orea bosed
upon plonning dolo ond is nol inlended lo show dimensions for construclion deloils.

12.8'

] = P T T T T T B

’
=111

COREED R RS

{ pemnd | fent ) [mal ||

Delta Airlinas g
R16-1-6—-E6-N22-1 |
871.6 sg. ft. i

250°

DEN Property Management

=i=h

REVISED OENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

EXHIBIT D
Terminal Level 6

Delta Airlines

CCf:  dite DATE: 03/20/18

R16~1=6=-15~151




@@ cousss

wore:  ME2Nok lnckaded

SCALE 1° = 25.00'

25.0° 12,5

NN A A A A= =R

|
J
!

o 25.0°

‘I’his exhibit depicts only epproximate dimensions and squore footoge of lecsed area based
upon plonning datu ond is nol inlended to show dimensions for conatruction delalls.

DEN Property Management

=h="

KEY PLAN
TERMINAL AREA

REVISED

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

EXHIBIT D
Terminal Level 6
Delta Airiines

ccf: da DATE: 05/24/18

R16-1-6-15-166




